
INRE: 

State of Missouri 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL lNSTITUTlONS AND 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATJON 

Brian C. Hayes, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 193726 

ORDER REFUSING TO ISSUE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTENDED SERVI CE CONTRACT PRODUCER LI CENSE 

On September 'Z..~ 20 13, the Consumer Affairs Division submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refus ing to issue a motor \·ehicle extended service contrac1 producer 
license to Brian C. Hayes. After reviewing the Petition and the lnvestigative Report, the Director 
issues the following findings of fact, conclusions of law. and order: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Brian C. Hayes ("Hayes·') is a Missouri residenl with a residential address of record of 
2609 Headland Drive, St. Charles, Missouri, 63301. 

2. On April 1 L 2013, the Department of Insurance. Financial Institutions and Professional 
Registration ("'Department'') received Hayes's Application for Motor Vehicle Extended 
Service Contract Producer License (''Application''). 

3. Hayes signed the Application under oath before a notary. 

4. Background Question No. 1 of the Application asks the fo l101wing: 

Have you ever been convicled of a crime, had a judgemem withheld or deferred. 
or are you currentJ y charged ~ith committing a crime? 

"Crime„ includes a misdemeanor, felony or a mil itary offense. You may exclude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving driving under 1he influence 
(DUI) or driving while intoxicated (DWI), driving v.ithout a license, reckless 
driving, or driving witb a suspended or revoked license or juveniJe offenses. 
··Convicted'' includes, but is not limited to, baving been found guilty by verdict of 
a judge or jury, having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. or having been 
given probation. a suspended sentence or a fine. 

_J 



'·Had a judgernent -v..'ithbeld or deferred"' includes circumstances in which a guilty 
plea was entered and/or a finding of gui lt is made. but imposition or execution of 
the sentence was suspended (for instance. the defendant was given a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence-sometimes caJled 
an ··sis·• or ··SES .. ). 

If you answer yes. you must attach to this application: 
a) a \.Vritten statement explaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a copy oftbe charging document. and 
c) a copy of the official document which dernonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or any final judgement[.] 

5. Hayes marked ··No·· to Question No. l. 

6. Hayes did not disclose any criminal history in his Application. 

7. The Consumer Affairs Division 's investigation into the Applications revealed Lhat. 
contrary to Hayes's ··No„ answers to Background Question No. 1, Hayes bas been 
convicted of four felonies and a Class A misdemeanor that sbould have been disclosed in 
response to Queslion No. l: 

a. On or about July 11. 1997. Hayes pled guilty in the St. Charles County Circuit 
Court to the Class D Felony of Driving WbiJe lntoxicated (Persistent Offender) in 
violation of § 577.01 O, RSMo. The court sentenced Hayes to tbree (3) years· 
imprisonment. but suspended execution of sentence and placed Hayes on five (5) 
years · probation. 1 

b. On or about February 23, 2007, Hayes pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit 
Court to the Class D Felony of Driving While Intoxicated (Persístenl Offender) in 
violation of § 577.010. RSMo. The court sentenced Hayes to four (4) years· 
imprisonment but suspended execution of the sentence and placed Hayes on five 
(5) years· supervised probation.2 

c. On or about July 11, 2011. Hayes pled guilty in the St. Charles Coumy Circuit 
Court Lo nvo (2) counts of the Class D Felony of Driving While Revoked in 
violation of § 302.321. RSMo. The court sentenced Hayes on each count to 180 
days' incarceration in county jail, the two sentences to run concurrently.3 

d. On or about February 1, 2012, Hayes pled guilty in the St. Charles County Circuit 
Court to the Class A Misdemeanor of Passing Bad Checks in violation of 

1 
State oj Missouri v. Brian Christopher Hayes. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. CR 196-22 J 7FX (Case.net 

No. l 1R019602217-0 1). 
2 
Swte oj Missouri v. Brian C. Hayes, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct.. No. OSCR-5399-0 l (Case.net No. 21 OS R-

05399-01. 
3 

S1ate oj .o/lissouri v. Brian C. Hayes, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. No. l O 1 l-CR0609 l -0 I. 



§ 570.120. RSMo. The court sentenced Hayes to six (6) months· incarceration in 
county j ai I. to run concurrentl} \\ i th bis semence in an Ill i nois case .i 

8. On April 16. ~013. Consurner Affairs Division invest igator Karen Crutchlield mailed an 
inquil) letter to Hayes requesting an explanation oť bis „No„ answer to Background 
Question "'o. l. in light of his criminaJ histo[} that should ha\ e been reponed in response 
to that question. 

9. Crutchfield mailed the April 16. 2013 inquir) lener by regu1ar U.S. mail. to Hayes's 
address of record. \\ith sufficient postage anached. 

I O. The April 16.2013 inquiry Jener was not returned as undeliverable. 

I I . Hayes neYer respouded to the April 16. 2013 let1er and has not demonstrated an} 
justi:íication for his failure to respond. 

12. On Ma) 1 O. 2013. Consurner .AJ:fairs Oi\ision in, cstigator Karen Crutchfield mailed 
another inquir) letter to 1-Ia}CS again requesting an explanation of his .. ~o .. answer to 
Background Question No. 1. in light of his criminal histOI) that should have been 
reponed in response to that question. 

13. Crutchfield mailed the Ma) IO, 2013 inquiry letter by regular C.S. mail. to Hayes·s 
address of record. ,,ith sufficient postage attached. 

I~- The May I O. ~O 13 inqllÍr) lener was not returned as undeliYerable. 

15. Hayes never responded to the May I O, 2013 lcner and has not demonstrated any 
justification for his failure to respond. 

16. It is in ferable. and is hereb) found as fac t. tbat Hayes failed to disclose his criminal 
convictions in his Application in order to mislead the Director into belie\ ing that Hayes 
had no criminal hislOI)', and. accordingly. in order to improve the chances that the 
Director v.ould appro\e his Applicaůon and issue him an MVE C producer license. 

17. Background QuesLion No. 4 or the Application asks the follo\\.ing: 

Ha\ e you been notified b) an) jurisd1cuon to ,, hicb you are appl)ing of aD) 

delinquent tax obligation that is not the subject of a repayment agreement? 

18. Hayes marked „'\lo„ to Question No. 4. 

1 State of ,\Jissouri 1·. Brian C Hayes. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. No. 1 O I l -CR06 703. 



20. Contl"al) to Ha)es·s answer lo Question Ko. -t the Departmenťs imestigation of tbe 
Application re,ealed tbat Hayes O\\ed delinquent income taxes to the Ylissouri 
Department ofRe\'enue ('·DOR .. ): 

a. On November 9. 2009. the St. Charles Count) Circuit Court entered its judgment 
adopring as the courťs order the DOR's Certificate ofTax Lien against Hayes for 
File Period 2004. Under ~e order, Hayes·s wages \\ere garnished on multiple 
occasions in 201 O and 2011:' 

b. As of June 27. 2013, DOR records for Hayes rellect delinquent balances, 
including interest. oť $7.569.03 for income tax year 2004 and $27.82 for income 
tax year 1998. 

21 lt is inferable. and is hereb) found as fact. that Hayes faJsely ans\\ered Background 
Question No. 4 "No" and otherwise failed to disclose his tax delinquencies in ordcr to 
mislead tbe Director into belie\ ing that Hayes had no tax delinquencies and had not 
failed lo compl) with an administracive or court order directing che pa1ment of income 
tax. and. accordingly. in order to impro, e the chances that the Director would appro,e his 
Application and issue him an MVESC producer license. 

22. Section 385.209 R Mo, Supp. 2012. provides. in part: 

1. The director ma) suspend. re,oke„ refuse lo issue. or refuse to rene\\ a 
regisrration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for an) of the 
follov. ing causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicanťs or licensee's 
subsidiaries or aff1l iated entities acting on bebalť of tbe applicant or licensee 
in connection with the applicant s or licensee's motor ,·ehjcle extended service 
contract program has: 

* * * 

(2) Violated an) pro, ts1on in sections 385.200 to 385.220. or , ·iolated any 
rule. subpoena. or order of Lhe director: 

(3) Obtained or anempted to obtain a license through material 
misrepresentation or fraud: 

* • * 

( 5) Been com icted of an) felony: 

* * * 

~ Jfosow·1 Department o.f Rew!11ue v. Brian Hayes. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. o. 0911-MCO 1851. 



( l3) Failed to comply with an) administrative or coun order directing 
pa) ment of state or federal income tax[.] 

23. Regulation 20 C R 100--1.100(2) states: 

(2) Except as required under subsection (2)(8}-

(A) Lpon receipt of any inquir} from the dí, ision. every person shall mail 10 

the division an adequate response to the inquif) within twenty (20) days from 
t.he dare tbe di\ ision mai ls the inquif). An em elope · s postmark shall de termine 
the date of mai ling. \Vhen the requested response is not produced by the person 
within twenl) (20) days. Lhis nonproduction shall be deemed a, iolation of this 
rule. unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for 
that dela). 

(B) This rule shaU not apply to any other statute or regulation whicb requires a 
di fferent time period for a person to respond to an inquir) b} the department. If 
another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time. the shorter 
response time shall be met. This regulation operates only i.n the absence of 
an) other applicable laws. 

24. Just as the principal purpose of § 375.141, the insurance producer disciplinary· statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protcct tbe public. Ballew , .. Ainsworth. 670 
S.W.2d 94. 100 (\fo. App. E.D. 198-1). tbe purpose of * 385.209 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor Yehicle ex1ended sen ice contract producer license. but to protect 
the public. 

25. Ha) den rnay be refused an MVESC producer license pursuant to § 385.209. 1 (5) because 
he has been conYicted of four felonies: 

a. Stare of Jfissouri ,.. Brian Christopher Hayes. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. "t\o. 
11 RO 19602217-01 (Drh·i.ng White lmoxicated (Persístent Offender). a Class D 
Felon) in \iolation oť § 577.010. RSMo): 

b. Srate of Mfasouri v. Brian C. Hayes. St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct. . No. 2 lOSR-05399-01 
(Drivi.ng \Vhile lmoxicated (Persistent Offender). a Class D Felony in violation of 
§ 577.010. RS~1o): and 

c. S1a1e o.fMissouri ť. Brian C. Hayes. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 1011-CR06091 
(Tv.:o (2) counts of Driving While Re, oked. a Class D Felon) in Yiolation of 
s 302.321. RSMo). 

26. The Director also may refuse to issue Hayes an MVESC producer license under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because Hayes anempted to obtain a license through material 
misrepresentation or fraud. in that Hayes falsel) aDS\\ered „l\o·· to Background 
Question ~o. I of the Application and otherwise failed to disclose his felony DrÍ\ ing 



While lntoxicated (Persistent 0-ffender) and Driving \\ 'hite Revoked con\'ictions and his 
misdemeanor Passing Bad Checks conviction. Tlayes concealed his criminal histoT) in 
order to misrepresenl to the Director that he had no criminal history and, accordingl), in 
order to improve the chances that the Director v.ould approvc his Application and issue 
him an MVESC producer license. 

'27. The Director also may refuse to issue Hayes an MVESC producer license under 
§ 38-.209.1(3) because Hayes attempted to obtain a license through material 
misrepresentation or fraud. in that Ha) es falset)' answered ·'No·· to Background 
Question o. 4 of the Application. J layes did so in order to misrepresent to tbe Director 
that he had no delinquent ta..x obligations and Lhal he had not failed to comply with an 
administrative or court order directing the payment of state income tax and. accordingl). 
in order to improve the chances that Lhe Director would appro,e bis Application and 
issue him an MVESC producer license. 

28. Hayes may be refused a motor vehicle extended seí\ ice contract producer li cense under 
~ 385.209.1 (2) because he C\\ice violated a rule oť tbe Director. in that he failed 10 

adequately respond to two \\Titten inqu1ries from the Consumer Affairs Division-on 
April 16. 2013 and May 10. 2013-without demonstrating an)• reasonable justifica tion 
for either of his ťailures to respond. each time thereby violating regulation 20 CSR I 00-
4.100(2). which is a rule of the Director. 

29. Hayes may be refused a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license 
pursuant to§ 385.209.1(13) because he failed to comply with an administraůve or court 
order directing payment of stale income tax. A tax lien judgment in favor of the ~1issouri 
Department of Revenue was entered against Ha)es in the t. Charles Circuit Court. 
evidencing Hayes·s failure lo comply with an administrative order directing the payment 
of state income tax. As of June 21. 2013. Hayes had failed to repay the delinquent ta..xes 
that \\ere the subject of the tax lien judgment and thus had failed to comply with the t. 

Charles Count) Circuit Coun·s order directing payment of state income tax. 

30. The Director has considered Hayes·s history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Hayes·s Application. Granling Hayes a motor Yeliicle extended service contract producer 
license \\Ould not be in the interesl of the public. Accordingly. the Director exercises his 
discretion and refuses to issue an MVE C producer license to Hayes. 

31. This order is in che public interest. 



ORDER 

IT I THEREfi'ORE ORDEREO lhal the motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license application of Brian C. Haye is hereby REFUSED. 

OORDEREO. 
izf> 

WIT ESS MY HAND THJ -;;)5 DAY OF ~~p-1'1ž,1186rl. , 2013. 
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OHNM.H 
DIRECTOR 



NOTICE 

TO: Applica nt and any unnamed persons aggrieved by tbis Order: 

You ma~ request a hearing in this matter. You IDa) do so by filing a complaint ,..,ith the 
Administrath e Hearing Commission of Missouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson Ci{). Missouri. 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to ection 621 .1 20. RSMo. Pursuant to 1 
C R 15-3.290. unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail. it ,.,.iJI not be 
considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Cornmission recei,es it. 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVI CE 

l hcreby cenify that on this~day of SfQ\e.t-1\YX,\'. 2013, a copy of the foregoing Order 
and Notice was sen1ed upon the Applicant in this matter by regular and certified mail at the 
following address: 

Brian C. Hayes 
2609 Headland Drive 

t. Charles, ~1issouri, 63301 
Meleigha Caud 
Imestigations Section 
~ lissouri Department of lnsurance. Financial 
lnstitutions and Professional Registration 
301 West High Street. Room 530 
Jefferson Cit). Missouri 651 O 1 
Telephone: 573.751.1922 
Facsimile: 573.522.3630 
Email: me leigha.caudel@insurance.mo.gov 


